

:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 262 OF 2010

DEVI DAYAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GEETA DEVI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent, nor is any one present today on her behalf, when the matter is taken up for consideration.

This is the husband's petition for transfer of Complaint Case No.73 2010, (titled Geeta Devi Vs. Devi Dayal) pending before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Mainpuri, Uttar Pradesh, to a court of competent jurisdiction at Delhi.

Having considered the submissions made on behalf of the petitioner regarding the petitioner's physical condition and having perused the grounds set out in the transfer petition, we are inclined to allow the application. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Let the Complaint Case No.73 2010, (titled Geeta Devi Vs. Devi Dayal) stand transferred from the Chief Judicial

-2-

Magistrate, Mainpuri, Uttar Pradesh, to the Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

.....J.

(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

NEW DELHI;
July 15, 2011.
ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 262 OF 2010

DEVI DAYAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GEETA DEVI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 15/07/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Venkat Subramanian, T.R., Adv.
Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Despite service of notice, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent, nor is any one present today on his behalf, when the matter is taken up for consideration.

The transfer petition is allowed in term of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)

Assistant Registrar

[Signed order is placed on the file]